## COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD

Ordinance No. 11-01-14

Introduced By: Mayor and Council

Date Introduced: November 3, 2014

**Amendments Adopted: None** 

Date Adopted: December 1, 2014

Date Effective: December 21, 2014

AN ORDINANCE concerning

## Abolition of Economic Development Commission

FOR the purpose of abolishing the Town's Economic Development Commission; and all matters generally related thereto.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

BY repealing Chapter 8 – Committees Article IV, Economic Development Commission Sections 8-8 and 8-9 Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 Edition as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD, That Article IV, consisting of Sections 8-8 and 8-9, of the Code of the Town of Indian Head (1990 Edition, as amended), Chapter 8 - Committees, is repealed.

**SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED**, that the Town of Indian Head Economic Development Commission is abolished upon the effective date of this Ordinance and the terms of office of members of the Commission shall cease.

**SECTION 3.** AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Ordinance shall become effective at the expiration of twenty (20) calendar days after its approval by the Council.

INDIAN HEAD TOWN COUNCIL Dennis J. Scheessele Edward W/ ce Mayo Rice

Randy Albright, Councilman

na Brady Town Clerk